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
common textual features 
(bold, italics, sub‐headings). 

 

Sight Word Bank: abbreviations; 

vocabulary for features of 

apartments; vocabulary to 

describe rental units (spacious, 

clean, etc.)  

Assessment Task:   

Learners are working towards 
reading a housing ad to make a 
decision about suitability. They 
are not ready to be assessed 
after this lesson. 

 

Materials: 

Handouts provided; images of 
problems in an apartment 

Activity 5: 

- Remind learners that ads are often used to advertise places for rent. These ads are full of 
abbreviations. Arrange learners into small groups. Using cut up cards (Handout 1), have each group 
match the word with the corresponding abbreviation.  

- Have them check their work against another group and add any short forms that they missed. Debrief 
through class correction and ask each group to say how they made their decisions. 

 

Activity 6:   

- Distribute Handout 2. Working with a partner, have learners underline all of the abbreviations in the 
ad. Then ask them to re-write each one in full. When they are done, learners can check their answers 
with another pair of learners. Take up the answers in a class discussion.  

 

Options for Extensions/Transfer:  

Abbreviations can be re-visited if learners are studying a unit on finding a job. Looking at abbreviations in 
employment ads will help to reinforce learning. 
 

Digital Literacy: Have learners search for and read housing ads online. 

 

Learning Strategies: Encourage learners to ask for clarification and verification using appropriate language 

structures. 

 

Extension Activity:  
Ask learners to bring any examples of abbreviations they find to class. Post a wall chart for them to use 
whenever they find a new abbreviation. 
 

 



 

Handout 1 

 

       

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

br. bedroom  

frplc. fireplace 

util.  utilities  

tel.   telephone  

mo.  month  

A/C air conditioning 

apt. apartment 

bal.  balcony 

sep. separate 

priv. private 

incl.  included 

req.   required 

w/ with 



 

Handout 2:  Work with a partner. Underline each abbreviation. Write the 

meaning. The first one is done for you. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

bdrms bedrooms    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Spacious, Bright and Clean!  

Custom kitchen - new appliances. 3 bdrms., gas frplc., A/C. 

Huge deck w/priv. yard; sep. laundry.  

Walk to lake, parks, schools. Close to bus stop. $1500/mo. Util. 

incl. 

1st & Last. References req. No smoking/pets; Min. 1 Yr. lease. 

Available Oct. 1st!  

 


